

Examination-in chief on oath by Adv. B.B.Raut for the Plaintiff

1] I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that my counsel has drafted my affidavit of examination chief as per my instructions. Its contents were read over and explained to me in vernacular. The affidavit Exh.11 bears my signature and its contents are true and correct. I have supplied the documents on record below list Exh.13. Certified copy of registered sale deed bearing no.2284/2016, dt.14/06/2016 executed in favour of defendant is at Exh.14. Cheques bearing no.053175 for Rs.1,00,000/- dt.18/09/2016, bearing no.053176 for Rs.1,00,000/- dt.20/09/2016, bearing no.053200, for Rs.2,00,000/- dt.25/09/2016 all drawn at I.C.I.C.I. Bank, Nagpur Branch Vishnuvaibhav Civil Lines, Nagpur signed by defendants are at Exh.15 to 17 respectively. Cheque return by memo issued by H.D.F.C. Bank, Branch Nagpur I.T. Park, dt.18/09/2016 are at Exh.18 to 20 respectively. Office copy of legal notice dated 25/12/2018 addressed to the defendant is at Exh.21. Postal receipt about sending said notice to defendant is at Exh.22. Acknowledgment receipt about service of notice to defendant is at Exh.23.

Cross-examination for Defendant

2] In view of order below Exh.1 dt.30/09/2019 suit proceeds ex-parte against defendant. Hence no cross-examination.

Re-examination – NIL

ROAC

Before me

(S. K. Fokmare)

CJSD, Umrer.

Dated : 23/02/2021.

(S.K. Fokmare)

CJSD, Umrer.